

No. 09-475

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

GEORGE A. KIMBRELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN S. GOLDEN  
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
2601 Mission Street  
Suite 803  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415) 826-2770

*Attorneys for Respondents*

December 2009

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
1. Background of the Lawsuit .....	3
2. The Summary Judgment Ruling.....	6
3. The Remedy Phase.....	8
4. The Permanent Injunction .....	10
5. The Appeal .....	11
6. The Ongoing Agency Proceedings .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. Review Is Unwarranted in Light of the Impending Completion of the EIS.....	13
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Standard for Issuance of Permanent Injunctive Relief, and Its Decision Does Not Conflict with Decisions of This Court or Other Courts of Appeals.....	16
A. The Lower Courts Applied the Correct Standard in this Case. ....	16
B. The Finding of Injury in this Case Does Not Conflict with Decisions of Other Circuits. ....	21

C. The Ninth Circuit Has Not Engaged in a “Brazen” Campaign of “Defiance” of <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> .....	23
III. The Court of Appeals’ Holding That the District Court Was Not Required to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing in the Specific Circumstances of this Case Does Not Merit Review.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Trucking Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	17, 22-23, 27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	14
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	16, 17, 27
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Timchak</i> , 323 Fed. Appx. 512 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985) .....	14
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Gutierrez</i> , 558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Idaho Watersheds Proj. v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 772 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1985).....	15

<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 568 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	28
<i>Romero-Barcelo v. Brown</i> , 643 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	14
<i>Sannon v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Tongass Conservation Soc'y v. Cole</i> , 2009 WL 2750725 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2009) .....	24-25
<i>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1004 (1990) .....	31, 32

<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 952 (2001) .....	29
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	14
<i>Village of False Pass v. Clark</i> , 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	14, 27
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes and Rules:**

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	20

### **Administrative Materials:**

74 Fed. Reg. 67206 (Dec. 18, 2009) .....	13
<a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/newsroom/content/2009/12/alfalfa.shtml">www.aphis.usda.gov/newsroom/content/2009/ 12/alfalfa.shtml</a> .....	12
